
English Instruction for use
Sterile Lubricant Jelly

Description: 
The Lubricant Jelly is sterile, clear, colorless, non-sticky, non-greasy, non-staining, 
non-irritating lubricant. It is water soluble, high viscosity gel-like liquid for use as a 
lubricating media for insertion of medical instruments during medical procedures. 
It is easily rinsed off with water.

Composition: 
Purified water, Polyethylene Glycol (PEG), Carbomer, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Sodium Hydroxide.

Variants:
Tubes: 4oz, 42g, 82g.
Packets: 2.7g, 3gr, 5g, 9g, 15g.
Syringes: 8g.

Intended purpose: 
The Lubricant Jelly is designed for medical purposes to lubricate body orifices, 
assisting in the insertion of devices for diagnostic and therapeutic purposes. 
Typical uses of the lubricating jelly include (but not limited):
• in gynecological, ultrasound, and hospital procedures. 
• in insertion of rectal thermometers, enemas, douches, similar types of nozzles 
and diagnostic or therapeutic devices. 
• for Foley Catheter insertion procedures. 
• for lubrication prior insertion of catheters, endoscopes, and surgical devices.
Ensure that Lubricant Jelly is suitable for the intended use and compatible with 
other medical devices to be used in conjunction with it.

Intended users: 
The intended users of the Lubricant Jelly are patients, their Carers and/or 
Healthcare Professionals.

Warnings and precautions: 
• Do not use packet if its turn or cut. 
• Do not use tube if the seal is broken or tube damaged. 
• Do not use syringe if its damaged.
• Keep out of eyes and ears.
• Keep out of reach of children.
• Re-use of this medical device may result in infection and/or cross-contamination. 
• Resterilisation, reprocessing, cleaning and disinfection may also compromise the 
product characteristics, resulting in trauma or infection to the patient.
• Contents sterile in unopened, undamaged packaging.

Contradictions and side effects:
There are no known side effects associated with using Lubricant Jelly, however, in 
rare cases local irritation or hypersensitivity may occur. Symptoms of irritation or 
hypersensitivity include redness, itchiness, or blistering. If this occurs, stop using
Lubricant Jelly and consult your Healthcare Professional. Any serious incident that 
has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer and 
the competent authority (of the Member state in which the user is established).

Directions for use:
Packet: Sterile and single use. Tear packet at one end and squeeze to obtained 
desired amount. Apply as needed.
Tubes: Sterile until opened. Open the cap and remove the seal. Apply as necessary. 
Close cap after use. 
Syringes: Sterile and single use. 

Sterile devices:
Lubricant jelly products are supplied sterile. Sterilized by gamma after packaging 
process.

Storage and handling: 
• Keep dry and out of direct sunlight.
• Do not use after expire date. 
• Store at room temperature.
• Avoid excessive heat and humidity.

Disposal:
Lubricant jelly products must be disposed of according to local policies and waste 
disposal procedures, including any accessories / consumables used with the device.

Contact and manufactured Information: 
       Sion Biotext Medical Ltd. 3 Eshel St., Sapirim Industrial Park, 8701002, Sderot, 
ISRAEL. Tel: 972-8-6898650 Fax: 972-8-6898572 Email: sales@sn-medical.com
       Theo Manufacturing B.V. Sleperweg 44, 6222 NK Maastricht, The Netherlands. 
Tel: +31 (0) 43 325 1773 Email: info@theomanufacturing.com

Mode d'emploiFrançais
Gelée lubrifiante stérile

Description: 
La gelée lubrifiante est un lubrifiant stérile, clair, incolore, non collant, non gras, non 
tachant et non irritant. Il s'agit d'un liquide gélifié hydrosoluble à haute viscosité 
destiné à être utilisé comme lubrifiant pour l'insertion d'instruments médicaux 
pendant les procédures médicales. Il se rince facilement à l'eau.

Composition:
Eau purifiée, Polyéthylène Glycol (PEG), Carbomer, Méthylparaben, Propylparaben, 
Hydroxyde de sodium.

Variants:
Tubes: 4oz, 42g, 82g.
Sachets: 2.7g, 3g, 5g, 9g, 15g.
Seringues: 8g.

Utilisation prévue: 
la gelée lubrifiante est conçue à des fins médicales pour lubrifier les orifices du 
corps, facilitant l'insertion de dispositifs à des fins diagnostiques et thérapeutiques. 
Les utilisations typiques de la gelée lubrifiante comprennent (sans s'y limiter):
• dans les procédures gynécologiques, échographiques et hospitalières. 
• dans l'insertion de thermomètres rectaux, de lavements, de douches vaginales, de 
types d'embouts similaires et de dispositifs diagnostiques ou thérapeutiques 
• pour les procédures d'insertion de cathéters de Foley. 
• pour la lubrification avant l'insertion de cathéters, d'endoscopes et de dispositifs 
chirurgicaux.
S'assurer que la gelée lubrifiante convient à l'usage prévu et qu'elle est compatible 
avec les autres dispositifs médicaux qui seront utilisés conjointement avec elle.

Utilisateurs prévus: 
Les utilisateurs prévus de la gelée lubrifiante sont les patients, leurs soignants et/ou 
les professionnels de la santé.

Avertissements et précautions: 
• Ne pas utiliser le paquet s'il est retourné ou coupé. 
• Ne pas utiliser le tube si le sceau est brisé ou si le tube est endommagé. 
• Ne pas utiliser la seringue si elle est endommagée.
• Tenir hors de portée des yeux et des oreilles.
• Tenir hors de portée des enfants. 
• La réutilisation de ce dispositif médical peut entraîner une infection et/ou une 
contamination croisée. 
• La restérilisation, le retraitement, le nettoyage et la désinfection peuvent également 
compromettre les caractéristiques du produit, entraînant un traumatisme ou une 
infection pour le patient.
• Contenu stérile dans un emballage non ouvert et non endommagé.
 
Contradictions et effets secondaires:
Il n'y a pas d'effets secondaires connus associés à l'utilisation de la gelée lubrifiante, 
cependant, dans de rares cas, une irritation ou une hypersensibilité locale peut se 
produire. Les symptômes d'irritation ou d'hypersensibilité comprennent des rougeurs, 
des démangeaisons ou des cloques. Si cela se produit, arrêtez d'utiliser la gelée 
lubrifiante et consultez votre professionnel de santé.
ut incident grave survenu en relation avec le dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant 
et à l'autorité compétente (de l'État membre dans lequel l'utilisateur est établi).

Directives pour l'utilisation:
Sachet: Stérile et à usage unique. Déchirer le paquet à une extrémité et presser 
pour obtenir la quantité désirée. Appliquer selon les besoins.
Tubes: Stériles jusqu'à leur ouverture. Ouvrir le bouchon et retirer le sceau. 
Appliquer selon les besoins. Refermer le bouchon après utilisation. 
Seringues: Stériles et à usage unique. 

Dispositifs stériles:
Les produits de gelée lubrifiante sont fournis stériles. Stérilisés par gamma après le 
processus de conditionnement.

Stockage et manipulation: 
• Conserver au sec et à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil.
• Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption. 
• Conserver à température ambiante.
• Éviter la chaleur et l'humidité excessives.

Élimination:
Les produits de gelée de lubrification doivent être éliminés conformément aux 
politiques locales et aux procédures d'élimination des déchets, y compris les 
accessoires/consommables utilisés avec l'appareil.

Informations sur le contact et le fabricant:
       Sion Biotext Medical Ltd. 3 Eshel St., Sapirim Industrial Park, 8701002, Sderot, 
ISRAEL. Tel : 972-8-6898650 Fax : 972-8-6898572  Email: sales@sn-medical.com 
        Theo Manufacturing B.V. Sleperweg 44, 6222 NK Maastricht, The Netherlands. 
Tel : +31 (0) 43 325 1773 Email : info@theomanufacturing.com

GebrauchsanweisungDeutsch
Steriles Gleitgel Lubricating Jelly

Beschreibung: 
Das Gleitgel Lubricating Jelly ist ein steriles, klares, farbloses, nicht klebriges, nicht 
fettendes, nicht färbendes, nicht reizendes Gleitgel für die Haut. Es handelt sich um 
eine wasserlösliche, hochviskose, gelartige Flüssigkeit zur Verwendung als 
Gleitmittel für das Einführen von medizinischen Instrumenten während medizinischer 
Eingriffe. Es lässt sich leicht mit Wasser abspülen.

Inhaltsstoffe: 
Gereinigtes Wasser, Polyethylenglykol (PEG), Carbomer, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Natriumhydroxid.

Varianten:
Tuben: 4 oz, 42 g, 82 g.
Packungen: 2.7 g, 3 g, 5 g, 9 g, 15 g.
Spritzen: 8 g.

Verwendungszweck: 
Das Gleitgel Lubricating Jelly wurde für medizinische Zwecke entwickelt. Es erhöht 
die Gleitfähigkeit an Körperöffnungen für ein leichteres Einführen von Diagnose- oder 
Therapiegeräten. Typische Verwendungszwecke des Gleitgels sind unter anderem:
• Eingriffe in der Gynäkologie, Ultraschalluntersuchungen, Eingriffe im Krankenhaus
• Einführen von Rektalthermometern, Einläufe, Spülungen, Einführung von Sonden, 
diagnostischen oder therapeutischen Geräten. 
• Einführen eines Foley-Katheters
• Zur Lubrikation vor dem Einführen von Kathetern, Endoskopen und chirurgischen 
Geräten.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gleitgel Lubricating Jelly für die vorgesehene 
Anwendung geeignet und mit anderen Medizinprodukten, die zusammen mit ihm 
verwendet werden sollen, kompatibel ist.

Anwenderkreis: 
Die vorgesehenen Anwender des Gleitgels sind Patienten, ihre pflegenden 
Angehörigen und Pflegepersonen und/oder medizinisches Fachpersonal.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: 
• Verwenden Sie die Packung nicht, wenn sie gerissen ist oder eingeschnitten wurde. 
• Verwenden Sie die Tube nicht, wenn das Siegel gebrochen oder die Tube 
beschädigt ist. 
• Verwenden Sie die Spritze nicht, wenn sie beschädigt ist.
• Das Produkt darf nicht in die Augen oder Ohren gelangen.
• Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. 
• Die Wiederverwendung dieses Medizinprodukts kann zu Infektionen und/oder 
Kreuzkontaminationen führen. 
• Eine erneute Sterilisation bzw. die Wiederaufbereitung, Reinigung oder Desinfektion 
können die Produkteigenschaften beeinträchtigen und zu Verletzungen oder 
Infektionen beim Patienten führen.
• Den Inhalt steril in ungeöffneter und unbeschädigter Packung aufbewahren. 
 
Gegenanzeigen und Nebenwirkungen:
Es sind keine Nebenwirkungen im Zusammenhang mit der Anwendung des Gleitgels 
Lubricating Jellly bekannt. In seltenen Fällen können jedoch Reizungen oder 
Überempfindlichkeiten an der Anwendungsstelle auftreten. Zu den Symptomen einer 
Reizung oder Überempfindlichkeit gehören Rötung, Juckreiz oder Blasenbildung. 
Sollte dies der Fall sein, beenden Sie bitte die Anwendung des Gleitgels Lubricating 
Jellly und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.
Jedes schwerwiegende unerwünschte Ereignis, das im Zusammenhang mit dem 
Produkt auftritt, muss dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde (des EU-Landes, 
in dem der Anwender ansässig ist) gemeldet werden.

Gebrauchsanweisung:
Packung: Steril und zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Die Packung an einem 
Ende aufreißen und drücken, um die gewünschte Menge zu erhalten. Nach Bedarf 
anwenden.
Tuben: Bis zum Öffnen der Verpackung steril. Die Tubenkappe öffnen und das 
Klebesiegel entfernen. Das Gel nach Bedarf anwenden. Die Tube nach Gebrauch 
wieder mit der Kappe verschließen. 
Spritzen: Steril und zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. 

Sterile Medizinprodukte:
Gleitgele werden steril geliefert. Sie werden nach der Verpackung mit Gamma-
Strahlen sterilisiert.

Lagerung und Handhabung: 
• An einem trockenen, vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützten Ort aufbewahren.
• Nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr verwenden. 
• Bei Raumtemperatur aufbewahren.
• Übermäßige Hitze und Feuchtigkeit vermeiden.

Entsorgung:
Gleitgel Lubrication Jelly muss gemäß den örtlichen Richtlinien und 
Abfallentsorgungsverfahren einschließlich aller Zubehörteile/Verbrauchsmaterialien, 
die zusammen mit dem Produkt verwendet werden, entsorgt werden.

Kontakt - und Herstellerinformationen:
      Sion Biotext Medical Ltd. 3 Eshel St., Sapirim Industrial Park, 8701002, Sderot, 
ISRAEL. Tel: 972-8-6898650 Fax: 972-8-6898572 E-Mail: sales@sn-medical.com
       Theo Manufacturing B.V. Sleperweg 44, 6222 NK Maastricht, Niederlande. 
Tel: +31 (0) 43 325 1773E-Mail: info@theomanufacturing.com

Instrucciones de usoEspañol
Jalea lubricante estéril

Descripción: 
la jalea lubricante es un lubricante estéril, transparente, incoloro, no pegajoso, no 
graso que no mancha y no irrita. Es un líquido soluble en agua, de alta viscosidad, 
similar a un gel, que se utiliza como medio lubricante para la inserción de 
instrumentos médicos durante procedimientos médicos. Se aclara fácilmente con 
agua.

Composición: 
Agua purificada, polietilenglicol (PEG), carbómero, metilparabeno, propilparabeno, 
hidróxido de sodio.

Variantes:
Tubos: 4 oz, 42 g, 82 g.
Paquetes: 2.7 g, 3 g, 5 g, 9 g, 15 g.
Jeringas: 8g.

Uso previsto: 
la jalea lubricante está diseñada con fines médicos para lubricar los orificios 
corporales, facilitando la inserción de dispositivos con fines diagnósticos y 
terapéuticos. Los usos típicos de la jalea lubricante incluyen (a título meramente 
enunciativo):
● procedimientos ginecológicos, ecográficos y hospitalarios.  
● inserción de termómetros rectales, enemas, duchas vaginales, tipos similares de 
boquillas y dispositivos diagnósticos o terapéuticos.  
● procedimientos de inserción de catéteres Foley. 
● lubricación previa a la inserción de catéteres, endoscopios y dispositivos 
quirúrgicos.
Asegúrese de que la jalea lubricante sea adecuada para el uso previsto y 
compatible con otros productos médicos que vayan a utilizarse conjuntamente.

Usuarios previstos:
los usuarios previstos de la jalea lubricante son pacientes, sus proveedores de 
cuidados y/o profesionales de la salud. 

Advertencias y precauciones: 
● No utilice el paquete si está torcido o cortado. 
● No utilice el tubo si el sello está roto o el tubo está dañado. 
● No utilice la jeringa si está dañada.
● Evite el contacto con los ojos y los oídos.
● Mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños. 
● La reutilización de este producto médico puede provocar infecciones y/o 
contaminación cruzada. 
● La reesterilización, el reprocesamiento, la limpieza y la desinfección también 
pueden afectar a la característica del producto y provocar un traumatismo o una 
infección en el paciente.
● El contenido es estéril en un envase cerrado y sin daños.
 
Contraindicaciones y efectos secundarios:
No se conocen efectos secundarios asociados al uso de la jalea lubricante, sin 
embargo, en casos aislados puede producirse irritación o hipersensibilidad local. 
Los síntomas de irritación o hipersensibilidad incluyen enrojecimiento, picor o 
ampollas. Si esto ocurre, suspenda el uso de la jalea lubricante y consulte a su 
profesional de la salud.
Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relación con el dispositivo debe 
notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente (del Estado miembro en el que 
resida el usuario).

ֿInstrucciones de uso:
Paquete: estéril y de un solo uso. Rompa el paquete por un extremo y apriete para 
obtener la cantidad deseada. Aplique según sea necesario.
Tubos: estériles hasta que se abran. Abra el tapón y retire el sello. Aplique según 
sea necesario. Cierre el tapón después de su uso .
Jeringas: estériles y de un solo uso. 

Dispositivos estériles:
Los productos de jalea lubricante se suministran estériles. Esterilizado por rayos 
gamma después del proceso de envasado.

Almacenamiento y manipulación: 
● Manténgala seca y alejada de la luz solar.
● No la utilice después de la fecha de caducidad.
● Almacene a temperatura ambiente.
● Evite el calor y la humedad excesivos.

Eliminación:
Los productos de jalea lubricante deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las políticas 
locales y los procedimientos para la eliminación de residuos, incluidos los 
accesorios/consumibles utilizados con el dispositivo.

Información de contacto y del fabricante:
      Sion Biotext Medical Ltd. 3 Eshel St., Sapirim Industrial Park, 8701002, Sderot, 
ISRAEL. Tel.: 972-8-6898650 Fax: 972-8-6898572 
Correo electrónico: sales@sn-medical.com
       Theo Manufacturing B.V. Sleperweg 44, 6222 NK Maastricht, Países Bajos. 
Tel.: +31 (0) 43 325 1773 Correo electrónico: info@theomanufacturing.com

BrugsanvisningDansk
Sterilt smøremiddel gelé

Beskrivelse: 
Det smørende gelé er sterilt, klart, farveløst, ikke klæbrigt, ikke fedtet, ikke 
pletterende og et ikke irriterende smøremiddel. Det er en vandopløselig, gel-lignende 
væske med høj viskositet til brug som smøremiddel ved indsættelse af medicinske 
instrumenter under medicinske procedurer. Det kan let skylles af med vand.

Sammensætning: 
Renset vand, Polyethylenglycol (PEG), Carbomer, Methylparaben, Propylparaben, 
Natriumhydroxid.

Varianter:
Rør: 4 oz, 42g, 82g.
Pakker: 2.7g, 3g, 5g, 9g, 15g.
Sprøjter: 8g.

Formål: 
Smøregeléen er beregnet til medicinske formål til at smøre kroppens åbninger og 
hjælpe med at indføre udstyr til diagnostiske og terapeutiske formål. Typiske 
anvendelser af smøregeléen omfatter (men er ikke begrænset til):
● i gynækologiske procedurer, ultralydsbehandlinger og hospitalsprocedurer. 
● ved indføring af rektaltermometre, lavementer, douches, lignende typer dyser og 
diagnostisk eller terapeutisk udstyr 
● for indføring af Foley-katetre. 
● til smøring før indsættelse af katetre, endoskoper og kirurgisk udstyr.
Sørg for, at smøregelé er egnet til den påtænkte anvendelse og kompatibel med 
andet medicinsk udstyr, der skal anvendes sammen med det.

Brugere: 
De tiltænkte brugere af smøregeléen er patienter, deres plejere og/eller 
sundhedspersonale.

Advarsler og forsigtighedsregler: 
● Pakken må ikke anvendes, hvis den er vendt eller skåret. 
● Brug ikke slangen, hvis forseglingen er brudt eller slangen er beskadiget. 
● Brug ikke sprøjten, hvis den er beskadiget.
● Hold dem ude af syne og ører.
● Opbevares uden for børns rækkevidde. 
● Genbrug af dette medicinske udstyr kan føre til infektion og/eller 
krydskontaminering. 
● Resterilisering, oparbejdning, rengøring og desinfektion kan også forringe 
produktets egenskaber, hvilket kan medføre traumer eller infektioner for patienten.
● Indholdet skal være sterilt i uåbnet, ubeskadiget emballage.
 
Modsætninger og bivirkninger:
Der er ingen kendte bivirkninger forbundet med brugen af smøregeléen, men i 
sjældne tilfælde kan der forekomme lokal irritation eller overfølsomhed. Symptomer 
på irritation eller overfølsomhed omfatter rødme, kløe eller blæredannelse. Hvis 
dette opstår, skal du stoppe med at bruge den smøregeléen og kontakte din 
sundhedspersonale.
Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er sket i forbindelse med udstyret, skal indberettes til 
fabrikanten og den kompetente myndighed (i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren er 
etableret).

ֿBrugsanvisning:
Pakke: Steril og til engangsbrug. Pakken rives i den ene ende og presses sammen 
for at opnå den ønskede mængde. Påføres efter behov.
Rør: Sterile indtil de åbnes. Åbn hætten og fjern forseglingen. Påfør efter behov. 
Luk hætten efter brug. 
Sprøjter: Sterile og til engangsbrug. 

Sterilt udstyr:
Smørgeléprodukter leveres sterile. Steriliseres ved gamma efter pakningsprocessen.

Opbevaring og håndtering: 
● Opbevares tørt og uden for direkte sollys.
● Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen. 
● Opbevares ved stuetemperatur.
● Undgå overdreven varme og fugtighed.

Bortskaffelse:
Smørgeléprodukter skal bortskaffes i henhold til lokale politikker og 
affaldsbortskaffelsesprocedurer, herunder tilbehør/forbrugsvarer, der anvendes 
sammen med enheden.

Kontakt - og producentoplysninger:
      Sion Biotext Medical Ltd. 3 Eshel St., Sapirim Industrial Park, 8701002, Sderot, 
ISRAEL. Tlf: 972-8-6898650 Fax: 972-8-6898572 E-mail: sales@sn-medical.com
       Theo Manufacturing B.V. Sleperweg 44, 6222 NK Maastricht, Nederlandene. 
Tlf.: +31 (0) 43 325 1773 E-mail: info@theomanufacturing.com

Instruksjoner for brukNorsk
Steril smøregelé

Beskrivelse: 
Smøregelé er et sterilt, klart, fargeløst, ikke-klebrig, ikke-fettete, ikke-flekkende, ikke-
irriterende smøremiddel. Den har en vannløselig, gelélignende væske med høy 
viskositet for bruk som smøremedium for innføring av medisinske instrumenter ved 
medisinske prosedyrer. Den skylles enkelt av med vann.

Sammensetning: 
Renset vann, polyetylenglykol (PEG), karbomer, metylparaben, propylparaben, 
natriumhydroksid.

Varianter:
Tuber: 4 oz, 42 g, 82 g.
Pakker: 2.7 g, 3 g, 5 g, 9 g, 15 g.
Sprøyter: 8 g.

Tiltenkt formål: 
Smøregelé er laget for medisinske formål for smøring av kroppsåpninger, og for å 
hjelpe ved innsetting av enheter for diagnostiske og terapeutiske formål. Typiske 
bruksområder for smøregelé inkluderer (uten å være begrenset til):
• prosedyrer relater til gynekologi, ultralyd og sykehus. 
• innsetting av rektale termometre, klyster, dusjer, dyselignende- og diagnostiske- 
eller terapeutiske enheter 
• for innsettingsprosedyrer av urinblærekateter. 
• for smøring før innføring av katetre, endoskoper og kirurgisk utstyr.
Sørg for at smøregeleen er egnet for den tiltenkte bruken og er kompatibel for bruk 
sammen med annet medisinsk utstyr.

Tiltenkte brukere: 
Tiltenkte brukerne av smøregelé er pasienter, deres omsorgspersoner og/eller 
helsepersonell.

Advarsler og forholdsregler: 
• Ikke bruk pakken hvis den er vridd eller kuttet. 
• Ikke bruk tuben hvis forseglingen er ødelagt eller skadet. 
• Ikke bruk sprøyten hvis den er skadet.
• Holdes unna øyne og ører.
• Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn. 
• Gjenbruk av dette medisinske utstyret kan føre til infeksjon og/eller 
krysskontaminering. 
• Resterilisering, reprosessering, rengjøring og desinfeksjon kan også kompromittere 
produktets egenskaper, noe som kan resultere i traumer eller infeksjoner hos 
pasienten.
• Innholdet i en uåpnet, uskadet pakning er sterilt.
 
Kontraindikasjoner og bivirkninger:
Det finnes ingen kjente bivirkninger forbundet med bruk av smøregelé, men i sjeldne 
tilfeller kan lokal irritasjon eller overfølsomhet forekomme. Symptomer på irritasjon 
eller overfølsomhet inkluderer rødhet, kløe eller blemmer. Hvis dette skjer må bruken 
av smøregelé opphøre helsepersonell kontaktes.
Enhver alvorlig hendelse som oppstår i forbindelse med enheten må rapporteres til 
produsenten og aktuell myndighet (i medlemsstaten der brukeren er etablert).

Veiledning for bruk:
Pakke: Steril og engangsbruk. Riv opp pakken i den ene enden og klem til ønsket 
mengde. Påfør etter behov.
Tuber: Steril til den åpnes. Åpne lokket og fjern forseglingen. Påføres etter behov. 
Lukk lokket etter bruk. 
Sprøyter: Steril og engangsbruk. 

Sterile enheter:
Smøregelé-produktene leveres sterile. Steriliseres av gamma etter pakkeprosessen.

Oppbevaring og håndtering: 
• Oppbevares tørt og utenfor direkte sollys.
• Må ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen. 
• Oppbevares i romtemperatur.
• Unngå overdreven varme og fuktighet.

Avhending:
Smøregelé-produktene må avhendes i henhold til lokale retningslinjer og prosedyrer 
for avfallshåndtering, inkludert alt av tilbehør/forbruksmateriell som brukes sammen 
med enheten.

Kontakt- og produsentinformasjon:
       Sion Biotext Medical Ltd. 3 Eshel St., Sapirim Industrial Park, 8701002, Sderot, 
ISRAEL. Tlf: 972-8-6898650 Faks: 972-8-6898572 E-post: sales@sn-medical.com
       Theo Manufacturing B.V. Sleperweg 44, 6222 NK Maastricht, Nederland. 
Tlf: +31 (0) 43 325 1773E-post: info@theomanufacturing.com

Symbol reference table:
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CE Certification mark

Marque de certification CE

EG-Konformitätskennzeichnung

Marcado de certificación CE 

CE-certificeringsmærke

CE-sertifiseringsmerke

CE-certifieringsmärke

CE-certificering

CE atestavimo ženklas

CE Sertifikācijas zīme

       علامة شھادة السلامة الأوروبیة

Batch number

Code du lot

Chargennummer 

Código de lote

Batch-kode

Buntkode

Batchkod

Batchcode

Partijos kodas

Partijas kods

كود التشغیلة

EN Keep away from sunlight

Tenir à l'abri de la lumière du soleil

Vor Sonnenlicht schützen

Consultar las instrucciones de uso

Skal holdes væk fra sollys

Holdes unna sollys

Håll borta från solljus

Uit zonlicht houden

Saugokite nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių

Sargāt no saules gaismas

یُحفظ بعیدًا عن أشعة الشمس

 

EN Keep dry

Garder au sec

Trocken aufbewahren

Manténgase seco

Skal opbevares tørt

Oppbevares tørt

Håll torrt

Droog houden

Laikykite sausai

Uzglabāt sausu

یُحفظ جافًا

 

ENEN Date of Manufacture 

Date de fabrication

Herstellungsdatum

Fecha de fabricación

Fremstillingsdato

Produksjonsdato

Tillverkningsdatum

Fabricagedatum

Pagaminimo data

Ražosanas datums 

   تاریخ الصنع

EN Importer

Importateur

Importeur 

Importador

Importør 

Importør

Importör

Importeur

Importuotojas

Importētajs

الشركة المستوردة

EN Use by date

Date de péremption

Haltbarkeitsdatum

Fecha de caducidad

Sidste anvendelsesdato

Brukes innen dato

Sista förbruksningsdatum

Houdbaarheidsdatum

Naudokite iki galiojimo datos

Derīguma termiņš

  الاستعمال حسب التاریخ

MD

ENEN Medical Device

Appareil médical

Medizinprodukt

Dispositivo médico

Medicinsk udstyr

Medisinsk enhet

Medicinsk utrustning

Medisch instrument

Medicinos priemonė

Medicīniska ierīce

جھاز طبي

ENEN Authorized Representative in the European Community

Représentant autorisé dans la communauté européenne

Bevollmächtigter Vertreter in der EU

Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea

Bemyndiget repræsentant i Det Europæiske Fællesskab

Autorisert representant i EU

Auktoriserad representant i Europeiska gemenskapen

Bevoegd vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap

Įgaliotas atstovas Europos Bendrijoje

Pilnvarots pārstāvis Eiropas Kopienā

الممثل المفوض في الاتحاد الأوروبي

ENEN Do not reuse

Ne pas réutiliser

Nicht wiederverwenden

No reutilizar

Må ikke genbruges

Må ikke gjenbrukes

Återanvänd ej

Niet opnieuw gebruiken

Nenaudokite pakartotinai

Nelietot atkārtoti

لا تقم بإعادة الاستعمال

ENEN Consult instruction for use

Consultez le mode d'emploi

Die Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

Consultare istruzioni per l’uso

Se brugsanvisning

Se bruksanvisningen for bruk

Se bruksanvisningen

Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik

Vadovaukitės naudojimo instrukcija

Iepazīstieties ar norādēm

استعن بتعلیمات الاستعمال

EN Manufacturer’s name and address

Nom et adresse du fabricant

Name und Anschrift des Herstellers

Nombre y dirección del fabricante

Produsentens navn og adresse

Produsentens navn og adresse

Tillverkarens namn och adress

Naam en adres van de fabrikant

Gamintojo pavadinimas ir adresas

Ražotāja nosaukums un adrese

الشركة المصنعة



Sterile Lubricant Jelly

Description: 
The Lubricant Jelly is sterile, clear, colorless, non-sticky, non-greasy, non-staining, 
non-irritating lubricant. It is water soluble, high viscosity gel-like liquid for use as a 
lubricating media for insertion of medical instruments during medical procedures. 
It is easily rinsed off with water.

Composition: 
Purified water, Polyethylene Glycol (PEG), Carbomer, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Sodium Hydroxide.

Variants:
Tubes: 4oz, 42g, 82g.
Packets: 2.7g, 3gr, 5g, 9g, 15g.
Syringes: 8g.

Intended purpose: 
The Lubricant Jelly is designed for medical purposes to lubricate body orifices, 
assisting in the insertion of devices for diagnostic and therapeutic purposes. 
Typical uses of the lubricating jelly include (but not limited):
• in gynecological, ultrasound, and hospital procedures. 
• in insertion of rectal thermometers, enemas, douches, similar types of nozzles 
and diagnostic or therapeutic devices. 
• for Foley Catheter insertion procedures. 
• for lubrication prior insertion of catheters, endoscopes, and surgical devices.
Ensure that Lubricant Jelly is suitable for the intended use and compatible with 
other medical devices to be used in conjunction with it.

Intended users: 
The intended users of the Lubricant Jelly are patients, their Carers and/or 
Healthcare Professionals.

Warnings and precautions: 
• Do not use packet if its turn or cut. 
• Do not use tube if the seal is broken or tube damaged. 
• Do not use syringe if its damaged.
• Keep out of eyes and ears.
• Keep out of reach of children.
• Re-use of this medical device may result in infection and/or cross-contamination. 
• Resterilisation, reprocessing, cleaning and disinfection may also compromise the 
product characteristics, resulting in trauma or infection to the patient.
• Contents sterile in unopened, undamaged packaging.

Contradictions and side effects:
There are no known side effects associated with using Lubricant Jelly, however, in 
rare cases local irritation or hypersensitivity may occur. Symptoms of irritation or 
hypersensitivity include redness, itchiness, or blistering. If this occurs, stop using
Lubricant Jelly and consult your Healthcare Professional. Any serious incident that 
has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer and 
the competent authority (of the Member state in which the user is established).

Directions for use:
Packet: Sterile and single use. Tear packet at one end and squeeze to obtained 
desired amount. Apply as needed.
Tubes: Sterile until opened. Open the cap and remove the seal. Apply as necessary. 
Close cap after use. 
Syringes: Sterile and single use. 

Sterile devices:
Lubricant jelly products are supplied sterile. Sterilized by gamma after packaging 
process.

Storage and handling: 
• Keep dry and out of direct sunlight.
• Do not use after expire date. 
• Store at room temperature.
• Avoid excessive heat and humidity.

Disposal:
Lubricant jelly products must be disposed of according to local policies and waste 
disposal procedures, including any accessories / consumables used with the device.

Gelée lubrifiante stérile

Description: 
La gelée lubrifiante est un lubrifiant stérile, clair, incolore, non collant, non gras, non 
tachant et non irritant. Il s'agit d'un liquide gélifié hydrosoluble à haute viscosité 
destiné à être utilisé comme lubrifiant pour l'insertion d'instruments médicaux 
pendant les procédures médicales. Il se rince facilement à l'eau.

Composition:
Eau purifiée, Polyéthylène Glycol (PEG), Carbomer, Méthylparaben, Propylparaben, 
Hydroxyde de sodium.

Variants:
Tubes: 4oz, 42g, 82g.
Sachets: 2.7g, 3g, 5g, 9g, 15g.
Seringues: 8g.

Utilisation prévue: 
la gelée lubrifiante est conçue à des fins médicales pour lubrifier les orifices du 
corps, facilitant l'insertion de dispositifs à des fins diagnostiques et thérapeutiques. 
Les utilisations typiques de la gelée lubrifiante comprennent (sans s'y limiter):
• dans les procédures gynécologiques, échographiques et hospitalières. 
• dans l'insertion de thermomètres rectaux, de lavements, de douches vaginales, de 
types d'embouts similaires et de dispositifs diagnostiques ou thérapeutiques 
• pour les procédures d'insertion de cathéters de Foley. 
• pour la lubrification avant l'insertion de cathéters, d'endoscopes et de dispositifs 
chirurgicaux.
S'assurer que la gelée lubrifiante convient à l'usage prévu et qu'elle est compatible 
avec les autres dispositifs médicaux qui seront utilisés conjointement avec elle.

Utilisateurs prévus: 
Les utilisateurs prévus de la gelée lubrifiante sont les patients, leurs soignants et/ou 
les professionnels de la santé.

Avertissements et précautions: 
• Ne pas utiliser le paquet s'il est retourné ou coupé. 
• Ne pas utiliser le tube si le sceau est brisé ou si le tube est endommagé. 
• Ne pas utiliser la seringue si elle est endommagée.
• Tenir hors de portée des yeux et des oreilles.
• Tenir hors de portée des enfants. 
• La réutilisation de ce dispositif médical peut entraîner une infection et/ou une 
contamination croisée. 
• La restérilisation, le retraitement, le nettoyage et la désinfection peuvent également 
compromettre les caractéristiques du produit, entraînant un traumatisme ou une 
infection pour le patient.
• Contenu stérile dans un emballage non ouvert et non endommagé.
 
Contradictions et effets secondaires:
Il n'y a pas d'effets secondaires connus associés à l'utilisation de la gelée lubrifiante, 
cependant, dans de rares cas, une irritation ou une hypersensibilité locale peut se 
produire. Les symptômes d'irritation ou d'hypersensibilité comprennent des rougeurs, 
des démangeaisons ou des cloques. Si cela se produit, arrêtez d'utiliser la gelée 
lubrifiante et consultez votre professionnel de santé.
ut incident grave survenu en relation avec le dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant 
et à l'autorité compétente (de l'État membre dans lequel l'utilisateur est établi).

Directives pour l'utilisation:
Sachet: Stérile et à usage unique. Déchirer le paquet à une extrémité et presser 
pour obtenir la quantité désirée. Appliquer selon les besoins.
Tubes: Stériles jusqu'à leur ouverture. Ouvrir le bouchon et retirer le sceau. 
Appliquer selon les besoins. Refermer le bouchon après utilisation. 
Seringues: Stériles et à usage unique. 

Dispositifs stériles:
Les produits de gelée lubrifiante sont fournis stériles. Stérilisés par gamma après le 
processus de conditionnement.

Stockage et manipulation: 
• Conserver au sec et à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil.
• Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption. 
• Conserver à température ambiante.
• Éviter la chaleur et l'humidité excessives.

Élimination:
Les produits de gelée de lubrification doivent être éliminés conformément aux 
politiques locales et aux procédures d'élimination des déchets, y compris les 
accessoires/consommables utilisés avec l'appareil.

Steriles Gleitgel Lubricating Jelly

Beschreibung: 
Das Gleitgel Lubricating Jelly ist ein steriles, klares, farbloses, nicht klebriges, nicht 
fettendes, nicht färbendes, nicht reizendes Gleitgel für die Haut. Es handelt sich um 
eine wasserlösliche, hochviskose, gelartige Flüssigkeit zur Verwendung als 
Gleitmittel für das Einführen von medizinischen Instrumenten während medizinischer 
Eingriffe. Es lässt sich leicht mit Wasser abspülen.

Inhaltsstoffe: 
Gereinigtes Wasser, Polyethylenglykol (PEG), Carbomer, Methylparaben, 
Propylparaben, Natriumhydroxid.

Varianten:
Tuben: 4 oz, 42 g, 82 g.
Packungen: 2.7 g, 3 g, 5 g, 9 g, 15 g.
Spritzen: 8 g.

Verwendungszweck: 
Das Gleitgel Lubricating Jelly wurde für medizinische Zwecke entwickelt. Es erhöht 
die Gleitfähigkeit an Körperöffnungen für ein leichteres Einführen von Diagnose- oder 
Therapiegeräten. Typische Verwendungszwecke des Gleitgels sind unter anderem:
• Eingriffe in der Gynäkologie, Ultraschalluntersuchungen, Eingriffe im Krankenhaus
• Einführen von Rektalthermometern, Einläufe, Spülungen, Einführung von Sonden, 
diagnostischen oder therapeutischen Geräten. 
• Einführen eines Foley-Katheters
• Zur Lubrikation vor dem Einführen von Kathetern, Endoskopen und chirurgischen 
Geräten.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gleitgel Lubricating Jelly für die vorgesehene 
Anwendung geeignet und mit anderen Medizinprodukten, die zusammen mit ihm 
verwendet werden sollen, kompatibel ist.

Anwenderkreis: 
Die vorgesehenen Anwender des Gleitgels sind Patienten, ihre pflegenden 
Angehörigen und Pflegepersonen und/oder medizinisches Fachpersonal.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: 
• Verwenden Sie die Packung nicht, wenn sie gerissen ist oder eingeschnitten wurde. 
• Verwenden Sie die Tube nicht, wenn das Siegel gebrochen oder die Tube 
beschädigt ist. 
• Verwenden Sie die Spritze nicht, wenn sie beschädigt ist.
• Das Produkt darf nicht in die Augen oder Ohren gelangen.
• Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. 
• Die Wiederverwendung dieses Medizinprodukts kann zu Infektionen und/oder 
Kreuzkontaminationen führen. 
• Eine erneute Sterilisation bzw. die Wiederaufbereitung, Reinigung oder Desinfektion 
können die Produkteigenschaften beeinträchtigen und zu Verletzungen oder 
Infektionen beim Patienten führen.
• Den Inhalt steril in ungeöffneter und unbeschädigter Packung aufbewahren. 
 
Gegenanzeigen und Nebenwirkungen:
Es sind keine Nebenwirkungen im Zusammenhang mit der Anwendung des Gleitgels 
Lubricating Jellly bekannt. In seltenen Fällen können jedoch Reizungen oder 
Überempfindlichkeiten an der Anwendungsstelle auftreten. Zu den Symptomen einer 
Reizung oder Überempfindlichkeit gehören Rötung, Juckreiz oder Blasenbildung. 
Sollte dies der Fall sein, beenden Sie bitte die Anwendung des Gleitgels Lubricating 
Jellly und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.
Jedes schwerwiegende unerwünschte Ereignis, das im Zusammenhang mit dem 
Produkt auftritt, muss dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde (des EU-Landes, 
in dem der Anwender ansässig ist) gemeldet werden.

Gebrauchsanweisung:
Packung: Steril und zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Die Packung an einem 
Ende aufreißen und drücken, um die gewünschte Menge zu erhalten. Nach Bedarf 
anwenden.
Tuben: Bis zum Öffnen der Verpackung steril. Die Tubenkappe öffnen und das 
Klebesiegel entfernen. Das Gel nach Bedarf anwenden. Die Tube nach Gebrauch 
wieder mit der Kappe verschließen. 
Spritzen: Steril und zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. 

Sterile Medizinprodukte:
Gleitgele werden steril geliefert. Sie werden nach der Verpackung mit Gamma-
Strahlen sterilisiert.

Lagerung und Handhabung: 
• An einem trockenen, vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützten Ort aufbewahren.
• Nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr verwenden. 
• Bei Raumtemperatur aufbewahren.
• Übermäßige Hitze und Feuchtigkeit vermeiden.

Entsorgung:
Gleitgel Lubrication Jelly muss gemäß den örtlichen Richtlinien und 
Abfallentsorgungsverfahren einschließlich aller Zubehörteile/Verbrauchsmaterialien, 
die zusammen mit dem Produkt verwendet werden, entsorgt werden.

Jalea lubricante estéril

Descripción: 
la jalea lubricante es un lubricante estéril, transparente, incoloro, no pegajoso, no 
graso que no mancha y no irrita. Es un líquido soluble en agua, de alta viscosidad, 
similar a un gel, que se utiliza como medio lubricante para la inserción de 
instrumentos médicos durante procedimientos médicos. Se aclara fácilmente con 
agua.

Composición: 
Agua purificada, polietilenglicol (PEG), carbómero, metilparabeno, propilparabeno, 
hidróxido de sodio.

Variantes:
Tubos: 4 oz, 42 g, 82 g.
Paquetes: 2.7 g, 3 g, 5 g, 9 g, 15 g.
Jeringas: 8g.

Uso previsto: 
la jalea lubricante está diseñada con fines médicos para lubricar los orificios 
corporales, facilitando la inserción de dispositivos con fines diagnósticos y 
terapéuticos. Los usos típicos de la jalea lubricante incluyen (a título meramente 
enunciativo):
● procedimientos ginecológicos, ecográficos y hospitalarios.  
● inserción de termómetros rectales, enemas, duchas vaginales, tipos similares de 
boquillas y dispositivos diagnósticos o terapéuticos.  
● procedimientos de inserción de catéteres Foley. 
● lubricación previa a la inserción de catéteres, endoscopios y dispositivos 
quirúrgicos.
Asegúrese de que la jalea lubricante sea adecuada para el uso previsto y 
compatible con otros productos médicos que vayan a utilizarse conjuntamente.

Usuarios previstos:
los usuarios previstos de la jalea lubricante son pacientes, sus proveedores de 
cuidados y/o profesionales de la salud. 

Advertencias y precauciones: 
● No utilice el paquete si está torcido o cortado. 
● No utilice el tubo si el sello está roto o el tubo está dañado. 
● No utilice la jeringa si está dañada.
● Evite el contacto con los ojos y los oídos.
● Mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños. 
● La reutilización de este producto médico puede provocar infecciones y/o 
contaminación cruzada. 
● La reesterilización, el reprocesamiento, la limpieza y la desinfección también 
pueden afectar a la característica del producto y provocar un traumatismo o una 
infección en el paciente.
● El contenido es estéril en un envase cerrado y sin daños.
 
Contraindicaciones y efectos secundarios:
No se conocen efectos secundarios asociados al uso de la jalea lubricante, sin 
embargo, en casos aislados puede producirse irritación o hipersensibilidad local. 
Los síntomas de irritación o hipersensibilidad incluyen enrojecimiento, picor o 
ampollas. Si esto ocurre, suspenda el uso de la jalea lubricante y consulte a su 
profesional de la salud.
Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relación con el dispositivo debe 
notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente (del Estado miembro en el que 
resida el usuario).

ֿInstrucciones de uso:
Paquete: estéril y de un solo uso. Rompa el paquete por un extremo y apriete para 
obtener la cantidad deseada. Aplique según sea necesario.
Tubos: estériles hasta que se abran. Abra el tapón y retire el sello. Aplique según 
sea necesario. Cierre el tapón después de su uso .
Jeringas: estériles y de un solo uso. 

Dispositivos estériles:
Los productos de jalea lubricante se suministran estériles. Esterilizado por rayos 
gamma después del proceso de envasado.

Almacenamiento y manipulación: 
● Manténgala seca y alejada de la luz solar.
● No la utilice después de la fecha de caducidad.
● Almacene a temperatura ambiente.
● Evite el calor y la humedad excesivos.

Eliminación:
Los productos de jalea lubricante deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las políticas 
locales y los procedimientos para la eliminación de residuos, incluidos los 
accesorios/consumibles utilizados con el dispositivo.

Sterilt smøremiddel gelé

Beskrivelse: 
Det smørende gelé er sterilt, klart, farveløst, ikke klæbrigt, ikke fedtet, ikke 
pletterende og et ikke irriterende smøremiddel. Det er en vandopløselig, gel-lignende 
væske med høj viskositet til brug som smøremiddel ved indsættelse af medicinske 
instrumenter under medicinske procedurer. Det kan let skylles af med vand.

Sammensætning: 
Renset vand, Polyethylenglycol (PEG), Carbomer, Methylparaben, Propylparaben, 
Natriumhydroxid.

Varianter:
Rør: 4 oz, 42g, 82g.
Pakker: 2.7g, 3g, 5g, 9g, 15g.
Sprøjter: 8g.

Formål: 
Smøregeléen er beregnet til medicinske formål til at smøre kroppens åbninger og 
hjælpe med at indføre udstyr til diagnostiske og terapeutiske formål. Typiske 
anvendelser af smøregeléen omfatter (men er ikke begrænset til):
● i gynækologiske procedurer, ultralydsbehandlinger og hospitalsprocedurer. 
● ved indføring af rektaltermometre, lavementer, douches, lignende typer dyser og 
diagnostisk eller terapeutisk udstyr 
● for indføring af Foley-katetre. 
● til smøring før indsættelse af katetre, endoskoper og kirurgisk udstyr.
Sørg for, at smøregelé er egnet til den påtænkte anvendelse og kompatibel med 
andet medicinsk udstyr, der skal anvendes sammen med det.

Brugere: 
De tiltænkte brugere af smøregeléen er patienter, deres plejere og/eller 
sundhedspersonale.

Advarsler og forsigtighedsregler: 
● Pakken må ikke anvendes, hvis den er vendt eller skåret. 
● Brug ikke slangen, hvis forseglingen er brudt eller slangen er beskadiget. 
● Brug ikke sprøjten, hvis den er beskadiget.
● Hold dem ude af syne og ører.
● Opbevares uden for børns rækkevidde. 
● Genbrug af dette medicinske udstyr kan føre til infektion og/eller 
krydskontaminering. 
● Resterilisering, oparbejdning, rengøring og desinfektion kan også forringe 
produktets egenskaber, hvilket kan medføre traumer eller infektioner for patienten.
● Indholdet skal være sterilt i uåbnet, ubeskadiget emballage.
 
Modsætninger og bivirkninger:
Der er ingen kendte bivirkninger forbundet med brugen af smøregeléen, men i 
sjældne tilfælde kan der forekomme lokal irritation eller overfølsomhed. Symptomer 
på irritation eller overfølsomhed omfatter rødme, kløe eller blæredannelse. Hvis 
dette opstår, skal du stoppe med at bruge den smøregeléen og kontakte din 
sundhedspersonale.
Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er sket i forbindelse med udstyret, skal indberettes til 
fabrikanten og den kompetente myndighed (i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren er 
etableret).

ֿBrugsanvisning:
Pakke: Steril og til engangsbrug. Pakken rives i den ene ende og presses sammen 
for at opnå den ønskede mængde. Påføres efter behov.
Rør: Sterile indtil de åbnes. Åbn hætten og fjern forseglingen. Påfør efter behov. 
Luk hætten efter brug. 
Sprøjter: Sterile og til engangsbrug. 

Sterilt udstyr:
Smørgeléprodukter leveres sterile. Steriliseres ved gamma efter pakningsprocessen.

Opbevaring og håndtering: 
● Opbevares tørt og uden for direkte sollys.
● Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen. 
● Opbevares ved stuetemperatur.
● Undgå overdreven varme og fugtighed.

Bortskaffelse:
Smørgeléprodukter skal bortskaffes i henhold til lokale politikker og 
affaldsbortskaffelsesprocedurer, herunder tilbehør/forbrugsvarer, der anvendes 
sammen med enheden.

Steril smøregelé

Beskrivelse: 
Smøregelé er et sterilt, klart, fargeløst, ikke-klebrig, ikke-fettete, ikke-flekkende, ikke-
irriterende smøremiddel. Den har en vannløselig, gelélignende væske med høy 
viskositet for bruk som smøremedium for innføring av medisinske instrumenter ved 
medisinske prosedyrer. Den skylles enkelt av med vann.

Sammensetning: 
Renset vann, polyetylenglykol (PEG), karbomer, metylparaben, propylparaben, 
natriumhydroksid.

Varianter:
Tuber: 4 oz, 42 g, 82 g.
Pakker: 2.7 g, 3 g, 5 g, 9 g, 15 g.
Sprøyter: 8 g.

Tiltenkt formål: 
Smøregelé er laget for medisinske formål for smøring av kroppsåpninger, og for å 
hjelpe ved innsetting av enheter for diagnostiske og terapeutiske formål. Typiske 
bruksområder for smøregelé inkluderer (uten å være begrenset til):
• prosedyrer relater til gynekologi, ultralyd og sykehus. 
• innsetting av rektale termometre, klyster, dusjer, dyselignende- og diagnostiske- 
eller terapeutiske enheter 
• for innsettingsprosedyrer av urinblærekateter. 
• for smøring før innføring av katetre, endoskoper og kirurgisk utstyr.
Sørg for at smøregeleen er egnet for den tiltenkte bruken og er kompatibel for bruk 
sammen med annet medisinsk utstyr.

Tiltenkte brukere: 
Tiltenkte brukerne av smøregelé er pasienter, deres omsorgspersoner og/eller 
helsepersonell.

Advarsler og forholdsregler: 
• Ikke bruk pakken hvis den er vridd eller kuttet. 
• Ikke bruk tuben hvis forseglingen er ødelagt eller skadet. 
• Ikke bruk sprøyten hvis den er skadet.
• Holdes unna øyne og ører.
• Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn. 
• Gjenbruk av dette medisinske utstyret kan føre til infeksjon og/eller 
krysskontaminering. 
• Resterilisering, reprosessering, rengjøring og desinfeksjon kan også kompromittere 
produktets egenskaper, noe som kan resultere i traumer eller infeksjoner hos 
pasienten.
• Innholdet i en uåpnet, uskadet pakning er sterilt.
 
Kontraindikasjoner og bivirkninger:
Det finnes ingen kjente bivirkninger forbundet med bruk av smøregelé, men i sjeldne 
tilfeller kan lokal irritasjon eller overfølsomhet forekomme. Symptomer på irritasjon 
eller overfølsomhet inkluderer rødhet, kløe eller blemmer. Hvis dette skjer må bruken 
av smøregelé opphøre helsepersonell kontaktes.
Enhver alvorlig hendelse som oppstår i forbindelse med enheten må rapporteres til 
produsenten og aktuell myndighet (i medlemsstaten der brukeren er etablert).

Veiledning for bruk:
Pakke: Steril og engangsbruk. Riv opp pakken i den ene enden og klem til ønsket 
mengde. Påfør etter behov.
Tuber: Steril til den åpnes. Åpne lokket og fjern forseglingen. Påføres etter behov. 
Lukk lokket etter bruk. 
Sprøyter: Steril og engangsbruk. 

Sterile enheter:
Smøregelé-produktene leveres sterile. Steriliseres av gamma etter pakkeprosessen.

Oppbevaring og håndtering: 
• Oppbevares tørt og utenfor direkte sollys.
• Må ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen. 
• Oppbevares i romtemperatur.
• Unngå overdreven varme og fuktighet.

Avhending:
Smøregelé-produktene må avhendes i henhold til lokale retningslinjer og prosedyrer 
for avfallshåndtering, inkludert alt av tilbehør/forbruksmateriell som brukes sammen 
med enheten.

Instruktion för användningSvenska
Steril smörjmedelsgelé

Beskrivning: 
Lubricating Jelly är steril, klar, färglös, icke-klibbig, icke-fet, icke-fläckande, icke-
irriterande smörjmedel. Det är en vattenlöslig, geléliknande vätska med hög 
viskositet för användning som smörjmedel för införande av medicinska instrument 
under medicinska procedurer. Den är lätt att skölja av med vatten.

Sammansättning: 
Renat vatten, Polyetylenglykol (PEG), Karbomer, Metylparaben, Propylparaben, 
Natriumhydroxid.

Varianter:
Rör: 4oz, 42g, 82g.
Paket: 2.7g, 3g, 5g, 9g, 15g.
Sprutor: 8g.

Avsedd användning: 
Lubricating Jelly är designad för medicinska ändamål för att smörja kroppsöppningar 
och hjälpa till med införandet av enheter för diagnostiska och terapeutiska ändamål. 
Typiska användningsområden för smörjgelén inkluderar (men inte begränsat):
• vid gynekologiska, ultraljuds- och sjukhusingrepp.
• vid införande av rektaltermometrar, lavemang, duschar, liknande typer av 
munstycken och diagnostiska eller terapeutiska anordningar
• för Foley-kateterinsättningsprocedurer.
• för smörjning innan katetrar, endoskop och kirurgiska anordningar sätts in.
Se till att Lubricating Jelly är lämplig för den avsedda användningen och kompatibel 
med andra medicinska produkter som ska användas tillsammans med den.

Avsedda användare: 
De avsedda användarna av Lubricating Jelly är patienter, deras vårdgivare och/eller 
vårdpersonal

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder:
• Använd inte paketet om det är itudelat eller skadat.
• Använd inte röret om förseglingen är bruten eller röret skadat.
• Använd inte sprutan om den är skadad.
• Håll borta från ögon och öron.
• Förvara utom räckhåll för barn. 
• Återanvändning av denna medicinska utrustning kan resultera i infektion och/eller 
korskontaminering.
• Omsterilisering, upparbetning, rengöring och desinfektion kan också äventyra 
produktens egenskaper, vilket kan leda till trauma eller infektion hos patienten.
• Innehållet sterilt i oöppnad, oskadad förpackning.

Kontradiktioner och biverkningar:
Det finns inga kända biverkningar förknippade med att använda Lubricating Jelly, 
men i sällsynta fall kan lokal irritation eller överkänslighet uppstå. Symtom på
irritation eller överkänslighet inkluderar rodnad, klåda eller blåsor. Om detta inträffar,
sluta använda Lubricating Jelly och rådfråga din sjukvårdspersonal.
Alla allvarliga incidenter som har inträffat i samband med produkten ska rapporteras 
till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten (i den medlemsstat där användaren 
befinner sig).

Användningsanvisningar:
Förpackning: Steril och engångsbruk. Riv av paketet i ena änden och pressa till 
önskad mängd. Applicera efter behov.
Rör: Sterila tills de öppnas. Öppna locket och ta bort förseglingen. Ansök vid behov. 
Stäng locket efter användning.
Sprutor: Sterila och engångsbruk.

Sterila enheter:
Smörjande geléprodukter levereras sterila. Steriliserad av gamma efter 
förpackningsprocessen.

Förvaring och hantering:
• Förvaras torrt och inte i direkt solljus.
• Använd inte efter utgångsdatum. 
• Förvara i rumstemperatur.
• Undvik överdriven värme och fuktighet.

Bortskaffande:
Smörjgeléprodukter måste kasseras enligt lokala riktlinjer och 
avfallshanteringsprocedurer, inklusive alla tillbehör/förbrukningsartiklar som används 
med enheten

Kontakt och tillverkarinformation:
       Sion Biotext Medical Ltd. 3 Eshel St., Sapirim Industrial Park, 8701002, Sderot, 
ISRAEL. Tel: 972-8-6898650 Fax: 972-8-6898572 Email: sales@sn-medical.com
       Theo Manufacturing B.V. Sleperweg 44, 6222 NK Maastricht, The Netherlands. 
Tel: +31 (0) 43 325 1773Email: info@theomanufacturing.com

GebruiksaanwijzingNederlands
Steriel glijmiddel

Beschrijving: 
Het glijmiddel is een steriel, helder, kleurloos, niet-klevend, niet-vet glijmiddel die 
geen vlekken achterlaat en niet irriteert. Het is een gel-achtige vloeistof met een 
hoge viscositeit die in water oplost, en wordt gebruik als smeermiddel voor het 
insteken van medische instrumenten tijdens medische procedures. Het kan 
makkelijk met water worden weggespoeld.

Samenstelling: 
Gezuiverd water, Polyethyleen glycol (PEG), Carbomer, Methylparabeen, 
Propylparabeen, Natriumhydroxide.

Varianten:
Tubes: 113gr, 42g, 82g.
Pakketten: 2.7g, 3g, 5g, 9g, 15g.
Injectiespuiten: 8g.

Bedoeld gebruik: 
Het glijmiddel is ontworpen voor medische doeleinden om lichaamsgaten te smeren 
om te helpen bij het inbrengen van instrumenten voor diagnostische en 
therapeutische doeleinden. Typisch gebruik van het glijmiddel omvat (maar is niet 
beperkt tot):
• operaties op het gebied van gynaecologie, echografie en ziekenhuisprocedures. 
• het insteken van rectale thermometers, klysma's, douches, soortgelijke 
spuitmondjes en diagnostische of therapeutische instrumenten. 
• voor operaties waarbij een katheter van Foley wordt gebruikt. 
• voor het insmeren voordat er katheters, endoscopen en operatie-instrumenten 
worden ingestoken.
Controleer of het glijmiddel geschikt is voor het bedoeld gebruik en compatibel is met 
andere medische instrumenten die ermee in combinatie worden gebruikt.

Bedoelde gebruikers: 
De gebruikers waarvoor van het glijmiddel is bedoeld, zijn patiënten, hun 
zorgverleners en/of zorgprofessionals.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen: 
• Niet gebruiken als het pakket is gescheurd of opengesneden. 
• De tube niet gebruiken als de afdichting open is gemaakt of de tube is beschadigd. 
• De spuit niet gebruiken als deze is beschadigd.
• Uit ogen en oren horen.
• Buiten bereik van kinderen houden. 
• Het opnieuw gebruiken van dit medisch instrument kan leiden tot en/of 
kruisbesmetting. 
• Het opnieuw steriliseren, opnieuw verwerken, schoonmaken en desinfecteren kan 
een negatieve invloed hebben op de kenmerken van het product, met een trauma of 
infectie bij de patiënt tot gevolg.
• Inhoud steriel in ongeopende en onbeschadigde verpakking.
 
Contra-indicaties en bijwerkingen:
Er zijn geen bijwerkingen bekend die worden geassocieerd met het gebruik van het 
glijmiddel, echter, in zeldzame gevallen kan er locale huidirritatie of 
hypergevoeligheid ontstaan. Symptomen van irritatie of hypergevoeligheid zijn onder 
meer een rode huid, jeuk, of blaren. Stop met het gebruik van het glijmiddel als dit 
gebeurd en win advies in bij uw zorgprofessional.
Elk ernstig incident dat heeft plaatsgevonden en dat gerelateerd is aan het instrument 
dient te worden gerapporteerd aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteiten (van de 
lidstaat waar de gebruiker zich bevindt).

ֿGebruiksaanwijzing:
Pakket: Steriel en eenmalig gebruik. Scheur het pakket aan één kant open en knijp 
erin om de gewenste hoeveelheid te verkrijgen. Aanbrengen zoals nodig is.
Tubes: Steriel totdat ze worden geopend. Open de dop en verwijder de afdichting. 
Aanbrengen zoals nodig is. Na gebruik de dop sluiten. 
Injectiespuiten: Steriel en eenmalig gebruik. 

Steriele instrumenten:
Glijmiddelproducten worden steriel geleverd. Na het verpakkingsproces 
gesteriliseerd door middel van gammastraling.

Bewaren en hanteren: 
• Droog houden en buiten direct zonlicht houden.
• Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum. 
• Bewaren op kamertemperatuur.
• Voorkom extreme hitte en vocht.

Verwijdering:
De producten van het glijmiddel moeten worden weggegooid in overeenstemming 
met het locale beleid en afvalverwerkingsprocedures, en dat geldt ook voor eventuele 
accessoires / verbruiksartikelen die in combinatie met het instrument worden gebruikt.

Contactgegevens en informatie fabrikant:
       Sion Biotext Medical Ltd. 3 Eshel St., Sapirim Industrial Park, 8701002, Sderot, 
ISRAEL. Tel: 972-8-6898650 Fax: 972-8-6898572 Email: sales@sn-medical.com
       Theo Manufacturing B.V. Sleperweg 44, 6222 NK Maastricht, Nederland. 
Tel: +31 (0) 43 325 1773 Email: info@theomanufacturing.com

Lietuvių Naudojimo instrukcijos

Kontaktiniai ir gamintojo duomenys:
       Sion Biotext Medical Ltd. 3 Eshel St., Sapirim Industrial Park, 8701002, Sderot, 
IZRAELIS. Tel. 972-8-6898650 Faks.: 972-8-6898572
 El. paštas: sales@sn-medical.com
       Theo Manufacturing B.V. Sleperweg 44, 6222 NK Maastricht, Nyderlandai. 
Tel. +31 (0) 43 325 1773El. paštas: info@theomanufacturing.com

Sterilus tepimo gelis

Aprašymas: 
Tepimo gelis yra sterilus, skaidrus, bespalvis, nelipnus, neriebus, nedirginantis odos 
tepalas. Tai vandenyje tirpus, didelio klampumo gelio pavidalo skystis, skirtas naudoti 
kaip tepimo priemonė įdedant medicininius instrumentus medicininių procedūrų metu. 
Lengvai skalaujami vandeniu.

Sudėtis: 
Išgrynintas vanduo, polietilenglikolis (PEG), karbomeras, metilparabenas, 
propilparabenas, natrio hidroksidas.

Variantai:
Tubelės: 4 un., 42g, 82g.
Pakuotės: 2.7g, 3g, 5g, 9g, 15g.
Švirkštai: 8g.

Paskirtis: 
Tepimo gelis skirtas medicininiams tikslams sutepti kūno angas, padedant įstatyti 
diagnostikos ir gydymo prietaisus. Įprasti tepimo želė naudojimo būdai yra (bet 
neapsiribojant):
• ginekologinėse, ultragarsinėse ir ligoninės procedūrose. 
• tiesiosios žarnos termometrų, klizmų, dušų, panašaus tipo antgalių ir diagnostinių 
ar terapinių prietaisų įvedimui.
• „Foley“ kateterio įvedimo procedūroms. 
• tepimui prieš įvedant kateterius, endoskopus ir chirurginius prietaisus.
Įsitikinkite, kad tepimo gelis yra tinkamas pagal numatytą paskirtį ir suderinamas su 
kitais medicinos prietaisais, kurie bus naudojami kartu su juo.

Numatyti vartotojai: 
Numatyti tepimo gelio vartotojai yra pacientai, jų slaugytojai ir (arba) sveikatos 
priežiūros specialistai.

Įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės: 
• Nenaudokite pakuotės, jei ji susukta ar įpjauta. 
• Nenaudokite tubelės, jei pažeistas sandarumas ar pažeista tubelė. 
• Nenaudokite švirkšto, jei jis pažeistas.
• Saugokite nuo ausų ir akių.
• Laikykite vaikams nepasiekiame vietoje. 
• Pakartotinis šio medicinos prietaiso naudojimas gali sukelti infekciją ir (arba) 
kryžminį užteršimą. 
• Pakartotinis sterilizavimas, perdirbimas, valymas ir dezinfekcija taip pat gali 
pakenkti gaminio savybėms, tai gali sukelti traumą arba infekciją pacientui.
• Turinys sterilus neatidarytoje, nepažeistoje pakuotėje. 
 
Kontraindikacijos ir šalutiniai poveikiai:
Nėra žinomų šalutinių poveikių, susijusių su tepimo gelio vartojimu, tačiau retais 
atvejais gali pasireikšti vietinis dirginimas arba padidėjęs jautrumas. Sudirginimo ar 
padidėjusio jautrumo simptomai yra paraudimas, niežulys arba pūslių susidarymas. 
Jei taip atsitiks, jad nebenaudosite tepimo gelio, pasikonsultuokite su savo sveikatos 
priežiūros specialistu.
Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą, susijusį su prietaisu, reikia pranešti gamintojui ir 
kompetentingai institucijai (valstybės narės, kurioje yra įsisteigęs vartotojas).

Naudojimo instrukcijos:
Pakuotė: Sterilus ir vienkartinis naudojimas. Nuplėškite vieną pakuotės galą ir 
išspauskite norimą kiekį. Naudokite, kaip būtina.
Tubelės: Sterilus, kol neatidarytas. Atidarykite dangtelį ir nuimkite sandariklį. 
Naudokite, kaiop būtina. Po naudojimo uždarykite dangtelį. 
Švirkštai: Sterilus ir vienkartinis naudojimas. 

Sterilūs įtaisai:
Tepimo gelis - produktai tiekiami sterilūs. Po įpakavimo procedūros sterilizuojama 
gama spinduliais.

Laikymas ir apdorojimas: 
• Laikykite sausai ir saugokite nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių.
• Nenaudokite pasibaigus naudojimo terminui. 
• Laikykite kambario temperatūroje.
• Venkite per didelio karščio ir drėgmės.

Šalinimas:
Tepimo gelio produktai turi būti šalinami laikantis vietinių taisyklių ir atliekų šalinimo 
procedūrų, įskaitant visus su įrenginiu naudojamus priedus / eksploatacines 
medžiagas.

Latviešu Lietošanas instrukcijas 
Sterila lubrikantu želeja

Apraksts:
Lubrikanta želeja ir sterila, dzidra, bezkrāsaina, nelipīga, netaukojoša, nekrāsojoša, 
nekairinoša smērviela. Tas ir ūdenī šķīstošs, augstas viskozitātes želejveida 
šķidrums, ko izmanto kā eļļošanas līdzekli medicīnisko instrumentu ievietošanai 
medicīnisko procedūru laikā.  To ir viegli noskalot ar ūdeni.

Sastāvs: 
Attīrīts ūdens, polietilēnglikols (PEG), karbomērs, metilparabēns, propilparabēns, 
nātrija hidroksīds.

Varianti:
Tūbiņas: 4oz, 42g, 82g.
Paciņas: 2.7g, 3g, 5g, 9g,15g.
Šļirces: 8g                                               .

Paredzētais lietošanas mērķis: 
Lubrikanta želeja ir paredzēta medicīniskiem nolūkiem, lai ieeļļotu ķermeņa atveres, 
palīdzot ievietot ierīces diagnostikas un terapeitiskiem nolūkiem. Tipiski lubrikanta 
želejas lietojumi ietver (bet ne tikai):
• ginekoloģiskajās, ultraskaņas un slimnīcas procedūrās. 
• taisnās zarnas termometru, klizmas, dušas, līdzīga veida sprauslu un diagnostikas 
vai terapeitisko ierīču ievietošana 
• Foley katetra ievietošanas procedūrām. 
• eļļošanai pirms katetru, endoskopu un ķirurģisko ierīču ievietošanas.
Pārliecinieties, vai lubrikanta želeja ir piemērota paredzētajam lietojumam un 
saderīga ar citām medicīniskām ierīcēm, kas tiks izmantotas kopā ar to.

Paredzētie lietotāji: 
Lubrikanta želejas paredzētie lietotāji ir pacienti, viņu aprūpētāji un/vai veselības 
aprūpes speciālisti Brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi: 
• Neizmantojiet paciņu, ja tā ir pagriezta vai pārgriezta. 
• Neizmantojiet tūbiņu, ja blīvējums ir salauzts vai tūbiņa ir bojāta. 
• Nelietojiet šļirci, ja tā ir bojāta.
• Sargāt no acīm un ausīm.
• Sargāt no bērniem.
• Šīs medicīniskās ierīces atkārtota izmantošana var izraisīt infekciju un/vai 
savstarpēju inficēšanos. 
• Atkārtota sterilizācija, pārstrāde, tīrīšana un dezinfekcija var arī pasliktināt produkta 
īpašības, izraisot pacienta traumu vai infekciju.
• Saturs sterils neatvērtā, nebojātā iepakojumā.
 
Kontrindikācijas un blakusparādības:
Nav zināmas blakusparādības, kas saistītas ar lubrikanta želejas lietošanu, tomēr 
retos gadījumos var rasties lokāls kairinājums vai paaugstināta jutība. Kairinājuma 
vai paaugstinātas jutības simptomi ir apsārtums, nieze vai pūslīšu veidošanās. Ja tā 
notiek, pārtrauciet lubrikanta želejas lietošanu un konsultējieties ar savu veselības 
aprūpes speciālistu.
Par jebkuru nopietnu incidentu, kas noticis saistībā ar ierīci, jāziņo ražotājam un 
kompetentajai iestādei (tās dalībvalsts, kurā lietotājs ir reģistrēts).

Lietošanas norādes:
Paciņas: Sterils un vienreiz lietojams. Noplēsiet paciņu vienā galā un saspiediet līdz 
vajadzīgajam daudzumam. Pielietot pēc vajadzības.
Tūbiņas: vāciņu un noņemiet blīvējumu.  Pielietot pēc vajadzības. Pēc lietošanas 
aizveriet vāciņu. 
Šļirces: Sterils un vienreiz lietojams. 

Sterilas ierīces:
Lubricating jelly products are supplied sterile. Sterilized by gamma after packaging 
process.Uzglabāšana un apstrāde: 
• Glabājiet sausumā un sargājiet no tiešiem saules stariem.
• Nelietot pēc derīguma termiņa beigām. 
• Uzglabāt istabas temperatūrā.
• Izvairieties no pārmērīga karstuma un mitruma.

Izmešana:
Lubrikanta želejas izstrādājumi ir jāizmet saskaņā ar vietējo politiku un atkritumu 
iznīcināšanas procedūrām, ieskaitot visus piederumus/palīgmateriālus, kas tiek 
izmantoti kopā ar ierīci.

Kontaktinformācija un ražotāja informācija:
       Sion Biotext Medical Ltd. 3 Eshel St., Sapirim Industrial Park, 8701002, Sderot, 
IZRAĒLA. Tālrunis: 972-8-6898650 Faks: 972-8-6898572 
E-pasts: sales@sn-medical.com
       Theo Manufacturing B.V. Sleperweg 44, 6222 NK Maastricht, Nīderlande. 
Tālrunis: +31 (0) 43 325 1773 E-pasts: info@theomanufacturing.com

Arabic تعلیمات الاستخدام
ھلام التشحیم المعقَّم

الوصف: 
ھلام تشحیم معقَّم، شفاف، عدیم اللون، غیر لزج، غیر دھني، غیر ملوث، غیر مھیج. إنھ سائل قابل للذوبان في

 الماء ولزوجة عالیة یشبھ الھلام بغرض استخدامھ كوسیط تشحیم لإدخال الأدوات الطبیة أثناء الإجراءات الطبیة. 
یتم شطفھ بالماء بسھولة.

التركیب: 
ماء مفلتر - بولي إیثیلین جلایكول (PEG), كاربومیر, میثیل بارابین, بروبیل بارابین, ھیدروكسید الصودیوم.

الأشكال المختلفة:
الأنابیب: 4 أوقیة، 42 جرام، 82 جرام.

العبوات: 2.7 جرام، 3 جرام، 5 جرام، 9 جرام، 15 جرام.
الحقن: 8 جرام.

الغرض المقصود: 
ھلام التشحیم مصمم للأغراض الطبیة لتزلیق فتحات الجسم، والمساعدة في إدخال الأجھزة لأغراض التشخیص والعلاج. 

تشمل الاستخدامات النموذجیة لھلام التشحیم (على سبیل المثال لا الحصر):
• أمراض النساء، والموجات فوق الصوتیة، وإجراءات المستشفى.

• إدخال موازین الحرارة الشرجیة، والحقن الشرجیة، والرشاشات، وأنواع مماثلة من الخراطیم والأجھزة التشخیصیة أو 
العلاجیة

• إجراءات إدخال قسطرة فولي البولیة.
• التشحیم قبل إدخال القسطرة والمناظیر والأجھزة الجراحیة.

• التأكد من أن ھلام التشحیم مناسب للاستخدام المقصود ومتوافق مع الأجھزة الطبیة الأخرى لاستخدامھا بشكل متزامن 
مع ذلك.

المستخدمون المستھدفون: 
المستخدمون المستھدفون لھلام التشحیم ھم المرضى ومقدمو الرعایة و/أو متخصصو الرعایة الصحیة.

• إعادة استخدام ھذا الجھاز الطبي قد یؤدي إلى الإصابة و/أو انتقال التلوث 
• قد تؤدي إعادة التعقیم وإعادة المعالجة والتنظیف والتطھیر أیضًا إلى الإضرار بخصائص المنتج، مما یؤدي إلى إلحاق

 أذى بالمریض أو إصابتھ بالعدوى.
• المحتویات معقمة في عبوات غیر مفتوحة وغیر تالفة.

المحاذیر والاحتیاطات:
• لا تستخدم العبوة إذا كانت معوجة أو مقطوعة.

• لا تستخدم الأنبوب في حالة كسر الختم أو تلف الأنبوب.
• لا تستخدم الحقنة في حالة تلفھا.

• یُحفظ بعیدًا عن العینین والأذنین.
• یُحفظ بعیدًا عن متناول الأطفال.

التناقضات والآثار الجانبیة:
لا توجد آثار جانبیة معروفة مرتبطة باستخدام ھلام التشحیم، ومع ذلك، في حالات نادرة قد یحدث تھیج موضعي أو فرط 

الحساسیة. تشمل أعراض التھیج أو فرط الحساسیة الاحمرار أو الحكة أو التقرح. في حالة حدوث ذلك، توقف عن 
استخدام ھلام التشحیم واستشر أخصائي الرعایة الصحیة الخاص بك.

یجب الإبلاغ عن أي حادث خطیر وقع فیما یتعلق بالجھاز إلى الشركة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة (في الدولة العضو 
التي یقیم المستخدم فیھا).

إرشادات الاستخدام:
العبوة: معقمة وتستعمل مرة واحدة. قم بشق الحزمة في أحد طرفیھا واضغط علیھا للحصول على الكمیة المطلوبة. 

یوضع حسب الحاجة.

الأنابیب: 
معقمة حتى یتم فتحھا. افتح الغطاء وقم بإزالة الختم. قم بفرد الھلام عند حسب الحاجة. أغلق الغطاء بعد الاستخدام.

الحقن: معقمة وتستعمل مرة واحدة. 

الأجھزة المعقمة:
یتم توفیر منتجات ھلام التشحیم معقمة. یتم تعقیمھا بأشعة جاما بعد عملیة التغلیف.

التخزین والمناولة:
• احفظھ في درجة حرارة الغرفة.

• تجنب الحرارة والرطوبة الزائدة.
• یحفظ بعیدًا عن أشعة الشمس المباشرة

• لا تستعملھ بعد انتھاء تاریخ الصلاحیة.

التخلص من عبوات المنتج:
یجب التخلص من منتجات ھلام التشحیم وفقًا للسیاسات المحلیة وإجراءات التخلص من النفایات، بما في ذلك أي ملحقات

 / مواد مستھلكة مستخدمة مع الجھاز.

معلومات الاتصال والشركة المصنعة:
       شركة سیون بیوتكست الطبیة المحدودة 3 شارع إیشیل، منطقة سابیریم الصناعیة، 8701002، سدیروت، 

sales@sn-medical.com :إسرائیل. ھاتف: 972-8-6898650 فاكس: 972-8-6898572 البرید الإلكتروني
       شركة بي في ثیو للصناعة 44 سلیبورج، NK 6222، ماستریخت، ھولندا.

info@theomanufacturing.com :ھاتف: +31 (0) 43 325 1773 البرید الإلكتروني
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Symbol reference table:

Single sterile barrier system with protective packaging outside

Système de barrière stérile unique avec emballage protecteur à l'extérieur.

Einfaches Sterilbarrieresystem mit äußerer Schutzverpackung.

Sistema de barrera estéril único con embalaje protector exterior.

Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem med beskyttende emballage udenpå.

Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem med utvendig beskyttende emballasje.

Enkelt sterilt barriärsystem med skyddande förpackning utanför.

Enkelvoudig steriel barrière systeem met beschermende verpakking buiten.

Viena sterili barjerinė sistema su apsaugine pakuote išorėje.

Viena sterila barjeras sistēma ar aizsargājošu iepakojumu ārpusē.

نظام حائل معقم واحد مع عبوة واقیة من الخارج

 

EN Unique Device Identifier

Identificateur unique de l'appareil

Einmalige Produktkennung 

Identificador único del dispositivo

Unik identifikator for enheden

Unik enhetsidentifikator

Unik enhetsidentifierare

Unieke code voor de identificatie van hulpmiddelen

Unikalus priemonės identifikatorius

Unikāls ierīces identifikators

ف الجھاز الفرید معرِّ

EN Catalogue number

Numéro de catalogue

Katalognummer

Número de catálogo

Katalognummer

Katalognummer

Katalognummer

Catalogusnummer

Katalogo numeris

Kataloga numurs

رقم الكتالوج

EN Sterilized using irradiation

Stérilisé par irradiation

Sterilisiert durch Bestrahlung

Esterilizado por radiación

Steriliseret ved hjælp af bestråling

Sterilisert ved bruk av bestråling

Steriliserad med bestrålning

Gesteriliseerd met behulp van straling

Sterilizuojamas švitinant

Sterilizēts, izmantojot apstarošanu

معقم باستخدام التشعیع

EN Do not use if package damaged and consult IFU

Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est endommagé et 
consulter l'IFU
Nicht verwenden, falls die Verpackung beschädigt
ist,  und die Gebrauchsinformation konsultieren
No utilizar si el envase está dañado y consultar las 
instrucciones de uso
Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget, 
og se IFU
Ikke bruk hvis pakken er skadet og konsulter 
bruksanvisningen
Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad och 
konsultera bruksanvisningen
Nooit gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd en
neem contact op met IFU
Nenaudokite, jeigu pažeista pakuotė ir 
konsultuokitės su IFU
Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojāts, un konsultējieties 
ar IFU

 لا تستخدمھ في حالة تلف العبوة واستعن بتعلیمات الاستعمال

EN Do not resterelize

Ne pas restériliser

Nicht erneut sterilisieren

No reesterilizar

Må ikke resterliseres

Må ikke resteriliseres

Omsterilisera inte

Niet opnieuw steriliseren

Nesterilizuokite pakartotinai

Nesterilizēt atkārtoti

  لا تقم بإعادة التعقیم

EN Temperature limits

Limites de températures

Temperaturbegrenzung

Límites de temperatura

Temperaturgrænser

Temperaturgrenser

Temperaturgränser

Temperatuurlimieten

Temperatūros apribojimai

Temperatūras ierobežojumi

حدود درجة الحرارة

EN Not made with natural rubber latex

Sans latex

Latexfrei

No contiene látex

Latexfri

Uten lateks

Latexfri

Vrij van latex

Be latekso

Nesatur lateksu

خالِ من اللاتكس

                                    

ENCaution

Attention

Vorsicht

Precaución

Advarsel

Forsiktig

Försiktighet

Opgelet

Atsargiai

Uzmanību

تحذیر
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